
OFFICIAL LEVY BALLOT
CONTINUATION OF ADDITIONAL£™£5™

FAYETTE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
JANUARY 20, 2018

f ^/K+innal levies that have been 1b force for anumberAspecial election to authorize the -^^f/^^J!, 2021, My 1, 2022, and My 1,
of years for the fiscal years beginning July ^201^J^. ' J Education, State of West Virginia,2023, according to an order approved by the F^^^a^ainoBntSf as foflows:
on September 26,2017, for the purposes and mthe approximate annual

A Free Textbooks - including electronic delivery and support
R Student Security - Safe Schools, Homeland SecurityCI^ellFeedTng -Free Breakfast and Lunch for All Students

F£5S^State Competition -Support for Student Compel
I S—aX^rt -Supplies, Materials, Equ,pment, *Pilot Programs
I Special Education Support

WVU Extension, 4-H Energy Express

$ZCX-*****Ga^Bridge'Meadow Bnd8e'
Montgomery, Mt. Hope, Oak Hill Medical Assistance

O. ^rsrp^B^^s.Elernentary/MiddleScnoolMusic •
P' ^Tclnsumer Science Support -Home Economics

Industrial Arts &Career Technical Edt.ct.on Support
Business EducationPhysical Development &Health Education Support

J,

K.

L.

S

S

$

823,000

180,000

650,000

20,000

72,000

25,000

15,000

225,000

10,000

30,000

120,000

26,500

30,000

85,000

60,000

25,000

2,000

4,000

13,000

25,000

88,000

120,000

s

$

$

s

$

$

$

$

s

s

$

s

s

Q.
R,

S.

T.

U Science/Math Support - incmumfe «^™ ' I_asdnadon Library support

XriTance^Cd^/Capita, .movements -Maintenance, repa.rs
' and major improvements ofbuildings and grounds

Y. Preschool
Z. Professional Salary Support
AA Service Salary Support
RB Employee Dental/Vision Insurance

rJtotLpp—-iz^sr^"8"-discounts, delinquencies and exonerations, is $9,503,603.

$

$

$ 1,090,000

$ 1,322,103
$ 78,000
$ 2,508,000
$ 1,077,000
$ 780,000



That the proposed, continued additional rate of levy in cents per one hundred dollars of assessed
valuation on each class ofproperty is as follows:

Class I 22.95 cents

Class II 45.90 cents

Class HI 91.80 cents

Class W 91.80 cents

The Board of Education, however, reserves the right and authority to reduce the rates ofthe excesslevy
[finestassessed valuations produce funds beyond the projected needs tn any year specfied mthe
levy call.

Should any additional monies be obtained by grant or otherwise from the state o,: federal[S™* «
any other source, the additional money may be used either in substrtution ot maddition to the amount
obtained from this levy.

Should collections from the additional levies be in excess of the amounts projected, the Board of
Educationresets the right to expend the surplus for any of the above stated purposes or to enrich^SlJJteducational services and/or facilities in the public schools in the county. In
ZlZLT±e amount collected is less than the amounts projected herem, the Board ofEducation
reserves the right to make the reduction in any of the above stated purposes.



JK70 PAGE 490

We the Board of Canvassers of the County of Fayette, State of
West Virginia, having carefully and impartially examined the returns
of the Special School Levy Election held in said County, in each
district thereof on the 20rt day of January, two thousand eighteen, do
certify'that the result of the Fayette County Board of: Education
Special School Levy Election in said county is as follows;

For the Proposition - Two thousand, three hundred and two
(2302) votes

Against the Proposition -One thousand, one hundred and twenty
(1120) votes.

Given under our hands this thirty-first day of January, two
thousand eighteen.

Board of Canvasse

Mat/h4wl)0wender, president
Fayette County Commission

Denise A. Scalph, Commissioner
Fayette County Commission

Steve Bush, President
Fayette County Board of Education

Pat Gray, Vice PreK^nt
Fayette County Board of Education

rfT
n g. Brenemen, Commissioner

Fayette County Commission

Kelvin B. HollidaW Clerk
Fayette County Commission

Filed this thirty-first day of
January, 2018

Steve Slockett, Member
Fayette County Board of Education

ABSENT

Patsy Holliday, Member
Fayette County Board of Education

Darrin McGuffin, Member
Fayette County Board of Education

West Virqinia, County of Fayette:
I KEI V>N E HOLLIDAY, Clerk of the County
Commissi of Fayette County, West Virginia,
hereby codify that the foregoing is a true copy from
the recti' !c>,,,f M,v office

In lt: „ ,ny /'hereof. I hereunto place my hand
and a'- the seal of said Commission, I

KEI Vri E. HOLLIDAY, Clerk

^irkiL ^Deputy


