OFFICIAL LEVY BALLOT CONTINUATION OF ADDITIONAL SCHOOL LEVIES FAYETTE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION JANUARY 20, 2018

A special election to authorize the continuation of additional levies that have been in force for a number of years for the fiscal years beginning July 1, 2019, July 1, 2020, July 1, 2021, July 1, 2022, and July 1, 2023, according to an order approved by the Fayette County Board of Education, State of West Virginia, on September 26, 2017, for the purposes and in the approximate annual amounts, as follows:

	s and amount	, 8	323,000	
	Torthooks - including electronic delivery and support		180,000	
			650,000	
		5	20,000	
	C. Universal Feeding - Free Breaklast and Editor States of Playgrounds D. Playground Equipment - Upgrades to/Replacement of Playgrounds Middle/High School Student Admission		,	
	D. Playground Equipment - Upgrades to Replacement of Taylor E. Student Admission to Athletic Events - Middle/High School Student Admission	\$	72,000	
		\$	25,000	
		\$	15,000	
	G. Driver's Education		225,000	
	G. Driver's Education H. Instructional Support – Supplies, Materials, Equipment, & Pilot Programs	\$	10,000	
	Special Education Support	\$	30,000	
	J. WVU Extension, 4-H Energy Express	\$	120,000	
		-	***	
	Public Library Support – Ansted, Fayettevine, Gauley Engly	\$	26,500	
	Montgomery, Mt. Hope, Oak Hill Montgomery, Mt. Hope, Oak Hill County Board of Health & Medical Assistance	\$	30,000	
	N Student Activities & Athletics - Student Carro	\$	85,000	
		\$	60,000	
	O. Music Support – Band, Chorus & Elementary/Middle School Music	\$	25,000	
	~ 1	\$	2,000	
	Science Support - Home Economics	\$	4,000	
	Q. Family & Consumer Science Support R. Industrial Arts & Career Technical Education Support	\$	13,000	
	a n Education	\$	25,000	
		\$	88,000	
	T. Physical Development & Health Education 2 = 1. U. Science/Math Support – including electronic delivery and support; Imagination Library support	\$	120,000	
	U. Science/Math Support – including electronic delivery and support; Imagination Library support V. Reading Support – including electronic delivery and support; Imagination Library support V. Reading Support – Maintenance/Upgrades of			
	V. Reading Support - including electronic derivery and support of W. 21st Century Technical Curriculum Support - Maintenance/Upgrades of	\$	1,090,000	
	Hardware & Support			
	of Ruildings/Capital Improvements	\$,	
	X. Maintenance of buildings and grounds and major improvements of buildings and grounds	\$	78,000	
	y Preschool		2,508,000	
	7. Professional Salary Support		1,077,000	
	A A Service Salary Support	\$	780,000	
	BB. Employee Dental/Vision Insurance BB. to be raised for said purposes, after allowances for			
amount needed to be raised for said purposes, after anowances				

That the total approximate annual amount needed to be raised for said purposes, after allowances for discounts, delinquencies and exonerations, is \$9,503,603.

That the proposed, continued additional rate of levy in cents per one hundred dollars of assessed valuation on each class of property is as follows:

Class I	22.95 cents
Class II	45.90 cents
Class III	91.80 cents
Class IV	91.80 cents

The Board of Education, however, reserves the right and authority to reduce the rates of the excess levy if increases in assessed valuations produce funds beyond the projected needs in any year specified in the levy call.

Should any additional monies be obtained by grant or otherwise from the state or federal government or any other source, the additional money may be used either in substitution or in addition to the amount obtained from this levy.

Should collections from the additional levies be in excess of the amounts projected, the Board of Education reserves the right to expend the surplus for any of the above stated purposes or to enrich, supplement, and improve the educational services and/or facilities in the public schools in the county. In the event that the amount collected is less than the amounts projected herein, the Board of Education reserves the right to make the reduction in any of the above stated purposes.

We, the Board of Canvassers of the County of Fayette, State of West Virginia, having carefully and impartially examined the returns of the Special School Levy Election held in said County, in each district thereof on the 20th day of January, two thousand eighteen, do certify that the result of the Fayette County Board of Education Special School Levy Election in said county is as follows:

For the Proposition - Two thousand, three hundred and two (2302) votes

Against the Proposition - One thousand, one hundred and twenty (1120) votes.

Given under our hands this thirty-first day of January, two thousand eighteen.

Board of Canvassers

Wender, President Fayette County Commission

Steve Bush, President

Pat Gray, Vice President

Fayette County Board of Education

Denise A. Scalph, Commissioner Fayette County Commission

Nenemen hn G. Brenemen, Commissioner

Fayette County Commission

Steve Slockett, Member

Fayette County Board of Education

Fayette County Board of Education

Kelvin E. Holliday Clerk Fayette County Commission ABSENT

Patsy Holliday, Member Fayette County Board of Education

Darrin McGuffin, Member Fayette County Board of Education

Filed this thirty-first day of January, 2018

West Virginia, County of Fayette: I, KELVIN E. HOLLIDAY, Clerk of the County Commission of Fayette County, West Virginia, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy from the records of my office.

In Testimony Whereof, I hereunto place my hand and affir the seal of said Commission this the 2nd day of February